



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

36 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6239 OF 2008
IN FA/1099/2007

Mohammad Aslamkhan Mohammad Ansari And Anr
VERSUS

Shaikh Mukhtar Shaikh Akbar And Anr

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Kazi Sabahat T.

Advocate for Respondent 2 : Mr. D.V. Soman

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

Dated : February 05, 2024

PER COURT :-

1. The learned counsel for the applicant has placed on record the certified copy of order dated 26.2.2008 in Workman Compensation Application No. 131/2004 passed by the Commissioner and Judge of the Workmen's Compensation Court, Dhule. It is taken on record and marked as 'X' for identification.
2. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that the claim of the dependents of the driver in the same accident is allowed and the claim of the dependents of cleaner is denied. The learned counsel submits that the driver and cleaner have died in the same accident and the evidence in the case of the claimants of the driver be treated as evidence in the case of the conductor.
3. The learned counsel for Insurance Company seeks time to take instruction in this regard and to file reply. On his request, list the matter on 4.3.2024.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

ssc/